exchange fluctuations on the continuous basis and advises the management of any material adverse effect on
the Company.

  Foreign currency risk exposure
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as follows:-

  As at 31st March 2025
Particulars USD EUR

Financial assets
Trade receivables  3.66  -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  1.35  4.45

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  2.31  (4.45)

  As at 31st March 2024
Particulars USD EUR

Financial assets
Trade receivables  3.63  -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  -   1.22

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  3.63  (1.22)

140  |  ORIENT PAPER & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2025

  (All amounts in Rupees lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 40: Financial risk management (Contd.)

  Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to reasonable possible changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign
currency denominated financial instruments, with all other variables held constant.

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
As at

31st March 2025
As at

31st March 2024
USD sensitivity
Rupees appreciates by 5% (31st March 2025 - 5%)  9.88  15.12
Rupees depreciates by 5% (31st March 2025 - 5%)  (9.88)  (15.12)
EUR sensitivity
Rupees appreciates by 5% (31st March 2024 - 5%)  (20.55)  (5.52)
Rupees depreciates by 5% (31st March 2024 - 5%)  20.55  5.52

 (ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to
cash flow interest rate risk. During 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024, the Company’s borrowings at variable
rate were mainly denominated in Rupees.

[…]

Variable rate borrowings  39,701.67  23,781.08
Total borrowings  39,701.67  23,781.08

  Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates
on variable rate borrowings as below:

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
As at

31st March 2025
As at

31st March 2024
Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)  (198.51)  (118.91)
Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)  198.51  118.91

 (iii) Securities price risk
Securities price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices. The Company’s exposure to securities price risk arises from investments in equity instruments held by the
Company and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through other comprehensive income. To manage its
price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company does regular monitoring of security prices.

  Sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the share prices on the Company’s investment in
quoted equity, with all other variables held constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25  |  141

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2025

  (All amounts in Rupees lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Impact on other components
of equity (before tax)

As at
31st March 2025

As at
31st March 2024

Share price - Increase by 5%  2,205.88  2,453.29
Share price - Decrease by 5%  (2,205.88)  (2,453.29)

 (iv) Commodities price risk
The Company has in place policies to manage the Company’s exposure to fluctuation in the prices of the key
materials and commodities used in the operations. Nevertheless, it believes that it has competitive advantage
in terms of quality products and by continually upgrading its expertise and range of products to meet the needs
of its customers. Commodities price risk exposure is evaluated and managed through operating procedures
and sourcing policies. The management does not consider the Company’s exposure to commodities price risk
significant as on 31st March 2025.